
Agenda Item 9 
CITY OF YUBA CITY 

STAFF REPORT 

Agenda Item 9 
 

 

Date: September 3, 2019 
 
To: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council 
 
From: Human Resources Department 
 
Presentation By: Natalie Springer, Human Resources Director 

 

Summary 
Subject: The Yuba City Firefighters Local 3793 Side Letter 

Recommendation: Adopt a Resolution approving a Side Letter with Local 3793 regarding 
current allocation of accrued but unused leave upon separation. 

 

Fiscal Impact: None.  
 

Purpose: 
To approve a Side Letter for Local 3793 that identifies how accrued leave will be allocated upon 
separation of employment. 
 
Background:  
 

The existing MOU for Local 3793 provides, among a variety of other terms, for the allocation of 
various forms of accrued leave upon retirement or termination of employment.  The proposed side 
letter clarifies the process for allocation, memorializes the allocation for accrued and unused sick 
leave for conversion to additional CalPERS service credit and resolves concerns associated with the 
constructive receipt doctrine.    
 
Local 3793 members contributes 3% of earnings to the Retiree Health Savings (RHS) plan on an 
ongoing basis.  The proposed side letter does not affect this ongoing 3% contribution to the RHS 
plan.  At this time, the City does not contribute to RHS on behalf of employees.   
 
Analysis: 
 

Under current policy, Local 3793 members contribute 100% of accrued but unused sick leave, 
subject to applicable limits under the MOU, remaining after conversion to additional CalPERS 
service credit (if applicable), and 100% of other types of accrued but unused leave, to the RHS plan 
upon separation of employment.  The proposed side letter changes the percentage allocation to the 
RHS plan to 50%.  The remaining leave, subject to applicable limits under the MOU, will be 
allocated to a 457(b) plan or paid as taxable compensation as determined exclusively under the 
terms of the side letter.      
 
The side letter also memorializes the process for the allocation of accrued and unused sick leave to 
be converted to additional CalPERS service credit and resolves concerns associated with the 
constructive receipt doctrine.    
 
Fiscal Impact: 
 

None. 



 
 
 
Alternatives: 
Do not approve the Local 3793 Side Letter and provide direction to staff. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Adopt a Resolution approving a Side Letter with Local 3793 regarding current allocation of accrued 
but unused leave upon separation. 
 
Attachments: 
 

1. Local 3793 Side Letter resolution 
2. Local 3793 Side Letter 
3. RHS Plan 803499 Amendment  

 
Prepared By:      Submitted By: 
 
 
/s/ Natalie Springer    /s/ Michael Rock 
Natalie Springer     Michael Rock  
Human Resources Director    City Manager 
 
 
Reviewed By: 
 

Finance    RB     

BB&K, Special Counsel   BB&K/IS by email    

  



ATTACHMENT 1  



RESOLUTION NO. _____ 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF YUBA CITY 
APPROVING THE YUBA CITY FIREFIGHTERS LOCAL 3793 SIDE LETTER 

JULY 1, 2017 – JUNE 30, 2019 
 
WHEREAS, Local 3793 have requested changes to the current allocation of accrued but 
unused leave upon separation; and  
  
WHEREAS, a Side Letter and RHS plan amendment change has been prepared in response to 
this request.  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Yuba City as follows: 
  

1. That the Local 3793 Side Letter and RHS plan amendment document, in the form 
attached hereto as Exhibit A and Exhibit B, respectively, are hereby approved. 

 
2. That staff are authorized to make any necessary changes to the Local 3793 Side 

Letter as long as the changes do not modify the Side Letter’s substantive terms 
or past practice. 

 
The foregoing Resolution of the City Council of the City of Yuba City was duly introduced, 
passed and adopted at a regular meeting thereof held on the 3rd day of September 2019. 
 
AYES: 
 
NOES: 
 
ABSENT: 
 

________________________ 
Shon Harris, Mayor 

ATTEST: 
 
 
______________________ 
Patricia Buckland, City Clerk 
 

Approved as to form: 
 
 

____________________ 
Isabel Safie 

BB&K, Special Counsel 
 



ATTACHMENT 2 












































	Item 09 - Yuba City Firefighters Local 3793 Side Letter
	Summary

	Item 09A - Local 3793 Resolution v2
	Item 09B - signed side letter for Local 3793 RHS
	Item 09C - RHSPlanAmendmentPacket 803499 v3

